Distribution of Respondents’ according to Sex 

Sex Frequency Percent 

Male 144 42.7 

Female 195 57.4 

Total 340 100.0 

Result of table 1 on the distribution of respondents based on 
sex indicates that out of three hundred and forty (340) 
respondent that participated in the study, one hundred and 
forty-four (144) were males representing 42.7%, while one 
hundred and ninety five were females (195) representing 
57.4%. 

Table 2: Distribution of respondents according to age of last 

birthday 

Age of Respondents Frequency Percent 

16 - 23 31 9.1 

24 - 31 123 36.2 

32 - 39 67 19.7 

40 - 47 60 17.6 

48 - 55 44 12.9 

56 - 63 11 3.2 

64 & above 4 1.2